J. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES
The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation rate
and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENTS
The impact of foreign currency movements on international covered businesses.

L. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS FROM/TO NON-COVERED BUSINESS
Transfer of business between covered and non-covered business.

M. OTHER CAPITAL TRANSFERS
Capital transfers include the alignment of the net asset value of subsidiaries between covered and non-covered business and the
recapitalisation of some International subsidiaries. In addition, the change in the treatment of intercompany loans to align with
capital management practices has been analysed as capital transfers (this represents the bulk of the number).

Embedded value information continued

64 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS SUMMARISED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

In-force business New business written

Covered business: sensitivities –
30.06.2022

Adjusted
net worth

 Rm
Net value

Rm
Gross value

 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital3
Rm

Net value
Rm

Gross value
 Rm

Cost of
required
 capital3

Rm

Base value  12 580  20 650  23 769  (3 119)  626  903  (277)

1% increase in risk discount rate  18 998  22 447  (3 449)  497  803  (306)
% change  (8)  (6)  11  (21)  (11)  10

1% reduction in risk discount rate  22 500  25 247  (2 747)  785  1 030  (245)
% change  9  6  (12)  25  14  (12)

10% decrease in future expenses  22 462  25 581  (3 119)  819  1 096  (277)
% change1  9  8 –  31  21 –

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates  21 211  24 330  (3 119)  818  1 095  (277)
% change  3  2 –  31  21 –

5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business  23 596  26 715  (3 119)  813  1 090  (277)
% change  14  12 –  30  21 –

5% decrease in mortality for
annuity business  20 255  23 374  (3 119)  597  874  (277)
% change  (2)  (2) –  (5)  (3) –

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate  12 580  20 711  23 830  (3 119)  655  932  (277)
% change2 – – – –  5  3 –

1% reduction in inflation rate  21 606  24 725  (3 119)  735  1 012  (277)
% change  5  4 –  17  12 –

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties  12 488  19 700  22 819  (3 119)
% change2  (1)  (5)  (4) –

10% reduction in premium
indexation take-up rate  19 939  23 058  (3 119)  584  861  (277)
% change  (3)  (3) –  (7)  (5) –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses  768  1 045  (277)
% change  23  16 –

1% increase in equity/property
risk premium  21 138  24 257  (3 119)  663  940  (277)
% change  2  2 –  6  4 –

1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS SUMMARISED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 | 65

ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN
GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE

Adjusted
net worth

(ANW)

Gross value
 of in-force

(VIF)

Cost of
required

capital
12 mths to